this state, and the cost thereof shall be paid out of the home support fund.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 198.061, is amended to read:
- 198.061. **Board of trustees, vacancies.** Vacancies created by Laws 1957, Chapter 150 and vacancies occurring after the passage of Laws 1957, Chapter 150 shall be filled by the governor according to Minnesota Statutes, Section Sections 198.01 and 198.06; in such a manner that no two members of the board of trustees shall reside; at the time of their appointment, in the same congressional district.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 496-S. F. No. 921

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Brainerd.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Brainerd municipal court; judge's salary.** The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Brainerd is \$4,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 497-S. F. No. 1030

An act relating to occupational disease under the workmen's compensation act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.011, Subdivision 15, and Section 176.66, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.011, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.